akYtec GmbH · Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A · 30179 Hanover · Germany · Phone: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672-0 · www.akytec.de
MV110-16D(DN)
Digital input module
16 channel
User guide
MV110-16D(DN)_2016.12_0224_EN
© All rights reserved
Subject to technical changes and misprints

4
2 Specifications
2.1 Ordering key
The module MV110-16D(DN) can be delivered in two variants depending on the input
type.
Fig. 2.1   Ordering key
Input type:
D  NPN digital inputs
DN - NPN/PNP digital inputs, in groups of 4 galvanically isolated
2.2 Technical data
Table 2.1   General technical data
Power supply  24 (20…28) V DC
Power consumption, max. 6 W
Inputs Digital 16
 Analog ̶
Outputs Digital ̶
 Analog ̶
RS485 interface Connection D+, D-
 Protocols Modbus RTU / ASCII, akYtec
 Baud rate 2.4…115.2 kbit/s
 Data bits 7, 8
 Parity even, odd, none
 Stop bits 1, 2
Dimensions 63 x 110 x 75 mm
Weight approx. 240 g
Material plastic
Table 2.2   Technical data of inputs
Property MV110-16D MV110-16DN
Input signal
Switch contact
NPN NPN/PNP
Galvanical isolation ̶ 1500 V, in groups of 4
Pulse frequency, max. 1 kHz
Pulse length, min. 0.5 ms
Integrated voltage source ̶ 24±3 V
Current, max. 7 mA 8.5 mA (with 27 V)
Logical „1“, min. ̶ 4.5 mA
Logical „0“, max. ̶ 1.5 mA
Lead resistance, max. 100 ohm ̶
Specifications
 akYtec GmbH · Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A · 30179 Hanover · Germany · Phone: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672-0 · www.akytec.de
5
2.3 Environmental conditions
The module is designed for natural convection cooling. It should be taken into account
when choosing the installation site.
The following environment conditions must be observed:
− clean, dry and controlled environment, low dust level
− closed non-hazardous areas, free of corrosive or flammable gases
Table 2.3   Environmental conditions
Condition Permissible range
Ambient temperature -20…+55°C
Transportation and storage -25…+55°C
Relative humidity up to 80% (at +25°C, non-condensing)
IP code IP20
Altitude up to 2000 m above sea level
Safety
 akYtec GmbH · Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A · 30179 Hanover · Germany · Phone: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672-0 · www.akytec.de
6
3 Safety
Explanation of the symbols and keywords used:
 DANGER DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.
 WARNING WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.
 CAUTION CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in
minor or moderate injury.
► NOTICE NOTICE indicates a potentially harmful situation which, if not avoided, may result in dam-
age of the product itself or of adjacent objects.
3.1 Intended use
The device has been designed and built solely for the intended use described in this
manual, and may only be used accordingly. The technical specifications contained in this